
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Dr Helen Paterson, Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk   
    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Rebecca Little 
Email: Rebecca.little@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622611 
Date: Thursday 21 June 2023 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE to be 
held in COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL on TUESDAY, 4 JULY 2023 at 4.00 PM.  

Yours faithfully 

 
 
Dr Helen Paterson 
Chief Executive 
 

 

To Strategic Planning Committee members as follows:- 

C Ball, L Darwin, R Dodd, B Flux, J Foster, G Hill, JI Hutchinson, J Lang, J Reid, 
G Renner-Thompson, M Robinson (Vice-Chair), G Stewart, M Swinbank, T Thorne 
(Chair), A Wallace and A Watson 

 



 
Strategic Planning Committee, 4 July 2023 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
  

1.   PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEES 
 

(Pages 1 
- 2)  

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 
 
3.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 
The Minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee held on Tuesday, 6 June 
2023, as circulated, to be confirmed as a true record and signed by the 
Chair.  
  
 

(Pages 3 
- 12) 

 
4.   DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required where a matter arises at a meeting;  
  

a. Which directly relates to Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (‘DPI’) as set out 
in Appendix B, Table 1 of the Code of Conduct, to disclose the interest, not 
participate in any discussion or vote and not to remain in room. Where 
members have a DPI or if the matter concerns an executive function and is 
being considered by a Cabinet Member with a DPI they must notify the 
Monitoring Officer and arrange for somebody else to deal with the matter. 

  
b. Which directly relates to the financial interest or well being of a Other 

Registrable Interest as set out in Appendix B, Table 2 of the Code of 
Conduct to disclose the interest and only speak on the matter if members 
of the public are also allowed to speak at the meeting but otherwise must 
not take part in any discussion  or vote on the matter and must not remain 
the room. 

  
c. Which directly relates to their financial interest or well-being  (and is not  

DPI) or the financial well being of a relative or close associate, to declare 
the interest and members may only speak on the matter if members of the 
public are also allowed to speak. Otherwise, the member must not take 
part in discussion or vote on the matter and must leave the room. 

  
d. Which affects the financial well-being of the member, a relative or close 

associate or a body included under the Other Registrable Interests column 
in Table 2, to disclose the interest and apply the test set out at paragraph 
9 of Appendix B before deciding whether they may remain in the meeting. 

  
e. Where Members have or a Cabinet Member has an Other Registerable 

Interest or Non Registerable Interest in a matter being considered in 
exercise of their executive function, they must notify the Monitoring Officer 
and arrange for somebody else to deal with it.  

  

 



 
Strategic Planning Committee, 4 July 2023 

NB Any member needing clarification must 
contact monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk.  Members are referred 
to the Code of Conduct which contains the matters above in full. Please 
refer to the guidance on disclosures at the rear of this agenda letter. 
  
  

5.   DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
To request the committee to decide the planning applications attached to 
this report using the powers delegated to it.   
 
Please note that printed letters of objection/support are no longer 
circulated with the agenda but are available on the Council’s website 
at  http://www.northumberland.gov.uk/Planning.aspx 
 

(Pages 
13 - 16) 

 
6.   23/00618/CCD 

Proposed cultural hub comprising cinema, creative play and event 
space (sui generis), Cafe (Class E). Work to include public realm 
works to Market Place/Church Gardens and refurbishment of public 
toilets. 
Market, Market Street, Blyth, Northumberland NE24 1BQ 
  
 

(Pages 
17 - 52) 

 
7.   22/03153/FUL 

Demolition of the existing In Vessel Composting Facility and erection 
of an anaerobic digestion facility and associated infrastructure. 
Ellington Composting and Wood Shredding Site, Ellington Road, 
Ashington, Northumberland NE63 9XS 
 

(Pages 
53 - 78) 

 
8.   APPEALS UPDATE 

 
For Members’ information to report the progress of planning appeals.  This 
is a monthly report and relates to appeals throughout all 5 Local Area 
Council Planning Committee areas and covers appeals of Strategic 
Planning Committee. 
 
 

(Pages 
79 - 92) 

 
9.   URGENT BUSINESS 

 
To consider such business, as in the opinion of the Chair, should, by 
reason of special circumstances, be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

mailto:monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk
http://www.northumberland.gov.uk/Planning.aspx


 

Strategic Planning Committee, Tuesday, 4 July 2023 

IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE: 
  

● Declare it and give details of its nature before the matter is discussed or as soon as it 
becomes apparent to you. 

● Complete this sheet and pass it to the Democratic Services Officer.  

 
Name:   Date of meeting:  

Meeting:  

Item to which your interest relates: 

 

Nature of Interest i.e. either disclosable pecuniary interest (as defined by Table 1 of Appendix B to 
the Code of Conduct, Other Registerable Interest or Non-Registerable Interest (as defined by 
Appendix B to Code of Conduct) (please give details):  
 

Are you intending to withdraw from the meeting?  
 

Yes - ☐ No - ☐ 
 

 



 

Strategic Planning Committee, Tuesday, 4 July 2023 

Registering Interests 
 
Within 28 days of becoming a member or your re-ele
[...]
no further part in 

that application.  

 

B  Record attendance of members  

(i)  Democratic Services Officer (DSO) to announce and record any apologies 

received.  

 C Minutes of previous meeting and Disclosure of Members’ Interests 

 D Development Control  

                                            APPLICATION  

Chair 

Introduces application  

Site Visit Video (previously circulated) - invite members questions 

          Planning Officer  

Updates – Changes to recommendations – present report  

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 

 

Public Speaking 

        Objector(s) (up to 5 mins)  

  Local member (up to 5 mins)/ parish councillor (up to 5 mins) 

       Applicant/Supporter (up to 5 mins)  

      NO QUESTIONS IN RELATION TO WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS OR OF/BY LOCAL COUNCILLOR  

Committee members’ questions to Planning Officers  

Chairman to respond to raised hands of members as to whether they have any questions of the 

Planning Officers  

Debate (Rules)  

                                                              Proposal  

   Seconded  

    DEBATE  

Again Chairman to respond to raised hand of members as to whether they wish to 

participate in the debate  

● No speeches until proposal seconded  

● Speech may not exceed 6 minutes  

● Amendments to Motions  

● Approve/Refuse/Defer  

 

Vote(by majority or Chair’s casting vote) 

 

(i) Planning Officer confirms and reads out wording of resolution 

(ii) Legal officer should then record the vote  FOR/AGAINST/ABSTAIN (reminding 

members that they should abstain where they have not heard all of the consideration 

of the application)  

              

  

Page 2



 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Strategic Planning Committee, Tuesday, 6 June 2023 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
At the meeting of the Strategic Planning Committee held at Council Chamber - County 
Hall on Tuesday, 6 June 2023 at 2.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

T Thorne (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 

C Ball R Dodd 
G Hill JI Hutchinson 
J Lang J Reid 
G Renner-Thompson M Robinson 
G Stewart M Swinbank 
A Wallace  

 
 

OTHER COUNCILLORS 
 

D Towns Ward Member 
 
 

OFFICERS 
 

J Blenkinsopp Solicitor 
G Halliday Consultant Planner 
L Little Senior Democratic Services Officer 
D Love Senior Planning Officer 
R Murfin Director of Housing & Planning 
M Patrick Highways Development Manager 
K Tipple Senior Planner 
 
 
Around 2 members of the press and public were present. 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
RESOLVED that the Membership and Terms of Reference for the Strategic 
Planning Committee as agreed by Council at their meeting on 17 May 2023 be 
noted.  
  
 
 
 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Strategic Planning Committee, Tuesday, 6 June 2023  2 

2 PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEES 
 
The Chair outlined the procedure to be followed at the meeting. 
  
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
  
  
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies had been received from Councillors Darwin, Flux, Foster and Watson. 
  
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee held on 7 
February 2023, as circulated, were agreed as a true record and were signed by 
the Chair.  
  
 

5 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
The report requested the Committee to decide the planning applications attached 
to the report using the powers delegated to it.  Members were reminded of the 
principles which should govern their consideration of the applications, the 
procedure for handling representations, the requirement of conditions and the 
need for justifiable reasons for the granting of permission or refusal of planning 
applications.  
  
  
 

6 22/02869/FUL 
Hybrid application - Full application - distribution of primary aggregates on 
site via railhead and distribution out by road, recycling plan for inert 
construction/demolition waste to secondary aggregates/soil materials; and 
addition of pumphouses, weighbridge, and wheel wash. Outline application 
for erection of office, workshops, and security office (amended description 
6th April 2023). 
Butterwell Disposal Point, Longhirst, Morpeth, Northumberland NE61 3NF 

  
D Love, Senior Planning Officer provided an introduction to the report advising 
that there were a number of errors within the report where information had not 
been reproduced correctly and information was provided as follows: 
  

•       Information under section 3, planning history – these were references to 
the planning history of the site and had no material bearing on this 
application. 
  

•       Paragraph 7.25 – The site contains areas of ‘open mosaic habitat on 
previously developed land’ which is a Habitat of Principal Importance as 
listed on Schedule 41 of the NERC Act (2006). The proposals will result in 
a minor reduction in this habitat’s area but continue to be within the 

Page 4



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Strategic Planning Committee, Tuesday, 6 June 2023  3 

minimum threshold, so this would be considered a not-significant negative 
impact on Local scale. 
   

•       Informative for Ground Gas Protection – Our adopted guidance provides a 
guide to what should be included in a gas protection proposal and is 
included in Appendix 2 of the YALPAG Technical Guidance – Verification 
Requirements for Gas Protection Systems, Version 1.1 Dec 2016, which 
can be accessed in the “related documents for environmental protection in 
development” section at 
https://www.northumberland.gov.uk/Protection/Pollution /Advice.aspx.   

  
Verification of the gas protection should be proposed to address the first gas 
condition, once the buildings are erected to floor level then the second gas 
protection condition can be discharged, and the verification should match what is 
proposed but should broadly consist of the items listed in Appendix 3 of the above 
guidance document.  …….. 
  
The full report would be uploaded to the 
[...]
ouncils where 

issues of concerns could be raised; 
o   A community fund to help improve the local parishes in which it would 

be operating; and 

o   Placing a suitable time limit on the planning consent so that future 

restoration to agriculture or nature uses could be given consideration. 

•       Whilst detailed consideration had been given to the application by Officers, 
the Local Lead Flood Authority and Environment Agency responses were 
only received yesterday and the views of the Northumberland Rivers Trust 
did not seem to have been taken into account and he would urge Members 
to consider deferring this application until consideration could be given to 
these matters.  

•       The conditions sought by Officers still left a large industrial process in the 
countryside with nearly 3,200 HGV movements on country roads and with 
an unlimited timespan that in all reality would look to grow in size.   

•       Residents needed to be fully protected and whilst recycling was to be 
encouraged it must be asked if this site was really the best one for this 
process.  

  
In response to questions from Members of the Committee, Officers provided the 
following information:- 
  

•       There was no need for passing places to be provided as the road was wide 
enough and there was an informative regarding he Section 159 Highways 
Agreement and this would  ensure that the road was maintained. 

•       In relation to the figures in paragraph 7.34 the first figures were the 
distance to the nearest noise/dust generating activities and those in 

Page 6



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Strategic Planning Committee, Tuesday, 6 June 2023  5 

parentheses were from the red line boundary. 

•       In relation to conditions requested by the Ward Member, it was clarified 
that the Dust Management Strategy proposed was standard good 
practice.  For noise it was standard good practice to avoid putting pressure 
on the public purse and therefore operators were required to carry
[...]
y to address any concerns regarding the 
operating times of the processing plant within the site with an additional 
condition should Members be minded to do so with delegated authority 
given to the Director of Planning for the precise wording to be agreed with 
the Chair.   

•       It was not known what the operator intended to use his current site for and 
that was not relevant to this application. 

•       It was not possible to control from which direction HGVs approached the 
site, however they would be sheeted and noise measurements taken at 
nearby receptors. A planning condition required the vehicles to exit the site 
and turn towards the Potland roundabout therefore avoiding Longhirst 
village.  

•       Water quality in relation to the lagoons was a site licensing issue and 
controlled by the Environment Agency who were in contact with the 
applicant.    

•       The impact of noise from trains had been considered however the timing of 
train deliveries had not, and it was accepted that freight uses of the railway 
often happened outside normal hours due to capacity constraints.  
However the efficient use of rail was still preferrable to the use of HGVs 

Page 7



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Strategic Planning Committee, Tuesday, 6 June 2023  6 

and there would only be three trains per week.  If any additional restrictions 
on plant operating times were required as above, these would only be for 
the actual processing equipment and this would take away most but not 
necessarily all noise.   

•       The material to be recycled was not rubbish but raw materials which could 
be converted into products for construction sites.  The materials would be 
processed and then re-used with the vast majority of the materials arriving 
from Northumberland as the operations would be driven by economics.  

  
Councillor Dodd proposed acceptance of the recommendation as outlined in the 
addendum report which was seconded by Councillor Reid, following a brief 
discussion the proposer and seconder agreed to an additional condition to be 
imposed related to the operating hours of the processing plant equipment on site 
with delegated authority provided to the Director of Planning in consultation with 
the Chair to agree the wording of the condition and that an informative related to 
liaison with the Parish Councils would also be added.  
  
It was clarified that the additional condition regarding timing would only be in 
relation to the processing plant on the site and would not prevent trains being 
unloaded and the materials being stockpiled for processing.   
  
During discussions Members advised that they considered that there was 
sufficient protection being proposed and liaison by the applicant with the parish 
councils was the right way forward.  This would bring a brownfield site back into 
use and the site itself was suitable for this type of operation.   
  
A vote was taken on the proposal to approve the application as outlined in the 
addendum report with the additional condition regarding the operating hours of 
the processing plant equipment the wording of which to be delegated to the 
Director of Planning in consultation with the Chair with an informative added in 
relation to consultation with the Parish Council and it was unanimously 

  
RESOLVED that the application be GRANTED for the reasons and with the 
conditions as outlined in the addendum report with an additional condition added 
related to the operating times of the processing plant equipment the wording of 
which was delegated to the Director of Planning in consultation with the Chair and 
an additional informative added regarding liaison with the Parish Councils.  
  
  
 

7 22/02679/VARYCO 
Variation of conditions 2 (approved plans), 5 (details of boundary 
treatment), 7 (scheme of intrusive investigations), 8 (signed statement), 12 
(detailed landscape scheme), 14 (details of car park bays), 23 (scheme of 
CCTV), 32 (maintenance and adoption of SuDs features) and  34 (detailed 
lighting design, of planning permission 21/02253/CCD to enable the phased 
construction of railway station car park including associated minor changes 
to internal layout, circulation area and landscaping. 
Land South East Of Delaval Court, Astley Road, Seaton Delaval,  
Northumberland 

  
G Halliday, Consultant Planner provided an introduction to the report and a power 

Page 8



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Strategic Planning Committee, Tuesday, 6 June 2023  7 

point presentation.   An addendum report which detailed changes to condition 8 
had also been circulated to Members in advance of the meeting and uploaded to 
the Council’s website.  It was confirmed that Members had received and had read 
the report.  
  
In response to questions from Members the following information was provided:- 
  

•       The forecast for the use of the car park looked at how the rail station was 
predicted to be used and the car parking phasing was now based on that.  
The level of car parking would be increased when needed and would not 
be at an arbitrary date.   

•       Since the scheme had been given permission construction costs had 
increased and the Council was in talks with the Government regarding 
funding.  In relation to the car parks, the question was now being asked if 
the level of parking was required to be provided at the outset when it was 
not known how the use of the stations would develop and phasing was 
being considered to cut costs.  Similar applications  had  been made for 
Newsham and Bebside stations, but the station at Bedlington was different 
in that the car parking was split between two separate sites.  It was likely 
that an application would be submitted to defer the construction of the 
Liddle’s Street car park, however as the site might be required in the future, 
discussions were taking place regarding its retention and safeguarding for 
use by the Northumberland Line scheme. 

•       If required the provision of the 
[...]
to be installed 
based on the initial modelling for numbers and usage would be monitored 
once the station car park opened.  

•       The construction of the phase 2 car park would have a much shorter 
construction period than the current construction of the station and phase 1 
car park.  

  
Councillor Renner-Thompson proposed acceptance of the recommendation to 
approve the application as detailed in the report with the change to condition 8 
outlined in the addendum report.  This was seconded by Councillor Dodd. 
  
Councillor Reid asked that an amendment be made to look at the boundary 
treatment of the phase 2 land to agree on something better than the wooden 
fence that was being proposed.  It was suggested by the Chair and agreed that 
rather than an amendment being made that Officers would discuss the necessity 
of the fence with the applicant. 
  
A vote was taken on the proposal to accept the recommendation to approve the 
application as outlined above as follows: FOR 10; AGAINST 0; ABSTAIN 1. 
  
RESOLVED that the application be GRANTED for the reasons and with the 
conditions as outlined in the report with the amendment to condition 8 as per the 
addendum report. 
  
 

8 19/03681/VARCCM 
Variation of condition 5 (restoration) of approved planning application 
13/01492/VARCCM in order to allow for the restoration of the site to be 
completed as amended on 26 February 2021 and 16 June 2021 

Halton Lea Farm, Brampton, Northumberland, CA8 7LS 

  
An introduction to, and power point presentation on the report was provided by D 
Love, Senior Planning Officer.   
  
There were no questions from Members of the Committee. 
  
Councillor Hutchinson proposed acceptance of the recommendation to approve 
the application as outlined in the report with changes to Condition 5 (c) and (d) to 
state that grazing/livestock should be cloven hoofed animals or that it did not 
include horses.  The precise wording of the condition be delegated to the Director 
of Planning in consultation with the Ecologist.  This was seconded by Councillor 
Stewart. 
  
It was clarified that as this was restoration land that the LPA could be prescriptive 
on the type of uses on it.   
  
A vote was taken on the proposal as outlined above and it was unanimously 

  
RESOLVED that the application be GRANTED for the reasons and with the 
conditions as outlined with the amendment to Condition 5 (c) and (d) to state that 
grazing/livestock should be cloven hoofed animals or did not include horses and 

Page 10



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Strategic Planning Committee, Tuesday, 6 June 2023  9 

that the precise wording of the condition be delegated to the Director of Planning 
in consultation with the Ecologist. 
  
 

9 APPEALS UPDATE 
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
  
 

10 S106 AGREEMENTS UPDATE REPORT 
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
  
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE  

DATE: 4 JULY 2023 

 

DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

Report of the Director of Planning 

Cabinet Member:  Councillor C Horncastle 

 

Purpose of report 

To request the Strategic Planning Committee to decide the planning applications attached 
to this report using the powers delegated to it. 
 

Recommendations 

The Strategic Planning Committee is recommended to consider the attached planning 
applications and decide them in accordance with the individual recommendations, also 
taking into account the advice contained in the covering report. 

 
Key issues 

Each application has its own particular set of individual issues and considerations that 
must be taken into account when determining the application.  These are set out in the 
individual reports contained in the next section of this agenda. 
 
 
Author and Contact Details 

 
Report author: Rob Murfin 
Director of Planning 
 01670 622542 
 Rob.Murfin@northumberland.gov.uk   

Pa
[...]
a decision contrary to officer advice, 
they are recommended to consider seeking advice from senior officers as to what 
constitute material planning considerations, and as to what might be appropriate 
conditions or reasons for refusal. 

  

Page 14



Important Copyright Notice 
 
5. The maps used are reproduced from the Ordnance Survey maps with the permission 

of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery office, Crown Copyright reserved.   
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
These are listed at the end of the individual application reports. 

Implications 

Policy Procedures and individual recommendations are in line with 
policy unless otherwise stated 

Finance and 
value for 
money 

None unless stated 

Legal None unless stated  

Procurement None 

Human 
Resources 

None 

Property None 

Equalities 

(Impact 

Assessment 

attached) 

Yes ☐  No ☐   

N/A       ☐ 

Planning applications are considered having regard to the 
Equality Act 2010 

Risk 
Assessment 

None 

Crime & 
Disorder 

As set out in the individual reports 

Customer 
Consideratio
n 

None 

Carbon 
reduction 

Each application will have an impact on the local environment 
and it has been assessed accordingly 

Wards All 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

 
 

 

 
Strategic Planning Committee 6th June 2023 

   
Application No: 23/00618/CCD 

Proposal: Proposed cultural hub comprising cinema, creative play and event space 
(sui generis), Cafe (Class E). Work to include public realm works to 
Market Place/Church Gardens and refurbishment of public toilets. 

Site Address Market, Market Street, Blyth, Northumberland 
NE24 1BQ  

Applicant: . 
C/o DPP, Studio 012 
Haylofts, St Thomas 
Street, Newcastle Upon 
Tyne 
NE14LE 

Agent: Helen Marks 
DPP, Studio 012, Haylofts, St 
Thomas' St, Newcastle upon 
Tyne 
NE1 4LE  

Ward Croft Parish Blyth 

Valid Date: 28 February 2023 Expiry 
Date: 

30 May 2023 

Case Officer 
Details: 

Name:  Mr Richard Laughton 

Job Title:  
[...]
sh on the highway 

In accordance with the Highways Act 1980 mud, debris or rubbish shall not be  
deposited on the highway. 
 
Road Safety Audits 
You should note that Road Safety Audits are required to be undertaken.  
Northumberland County Council offers this service. You should contact  

Page 51

mailto:public.protection@northumberland.gov.uk
http://www.northumberland.gov.uk/Protection/Environmental-health/Businesses.aspx#toiletprovisioninfoodpremises
http://www.northumberland.gov.uk/Protection/Environmental-health/Businesses.aspx#toiletprovisioninfoodpremises
mailto:highwaysplanning@northumberland.gov.uk
mailto:highwaysplanning@northumberland.gov.uk
mailto:streetworks@northumberland.gov.uk


 

highwaysplanning@northumberland.gov.u 

 
  
 
 

Page 52



 

  
 

 
 

 

Strategic Planning Committee 
4th July 2023 

Application No: 22/03153/FUL 

Proposal: Demolition of the existing In Vessel Composting Facility and erection of 
an anaerobic digestion facility and associated infrastructure. 

Site Address Ellington Composting and Wood Shredding Site, Ellington Road, 
Ashington, Northumberland 
NE63 9XS  

Applicant: Mrs Corrina Scott-Roy 
West Sleekburn IWMF, 
West Sleekburn Industrial 
Estate, Bedlington, NE22 
7LQ  

Agent: None  

Ward Bothal Parish Ashington 

Valid Date: 1 September 2022 Expiry 
Date: 

1 July 2023 

Case Officer 
Details: 

Name:  Mr David Love 

Job Title:  Specialist Senior Officer 

Tel No:  07517553360 

Email: David.love@northumberland.gov.uk 

 
Recommendation: That this application be minded to GRANT permission subject to 
conditions and the resolution of comments made by the Environment Agency. 

 
This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data with the permission of the Controller of Her 
Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Copyright (Not to Scale) 

 
 
1. Introduction  
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



 

1.1 The application falls to be determined by the Strategic Planning Committee as it is 
a waste manag

Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Strategic Planning Committee, Tuesday, 4 July 2023 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
At the meeting of the Strategic Planning Committee held at Council Chamber - County 
Hall on Tuesday, 4 July 2023 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

T Thorne (Chair)  
(in the Chair) 

 
 

MEMBERS 
 

C Ball L Darwin 
B Flux JI Hutchinson 
J Lang J Reid 
G Renner-Thompson M Robinson 
G Stewart M Swinbank 
A Wallace A Watson 

 
 
 
 

OFFICERS 
 

D Hadden Solicitor 
R Laughton Senior Planning Officer 
R Little Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
D Love Senior Planning Officer 
E Sinnamon Planning Manager 
K Tipple Senior Planner 

 
 
 
Around 3 members of the press and public were present. 
 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Strategic Planning Committee, Tuesday, 4 July 2023  2 

 
  
11 PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEES 

 
The Chair outlined the procedure to be followed at the meeting. 
  
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
  
  

12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies had been received from Councillors Dodd, Foster and Hill. 
  
  

13 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee held on 6 June 
2023, as circulated, were agreed as a true record and were signed by the Chair.  
  
  

14 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
The report requested the Committee to decide the planning applications attached 
to the report using the powers delegated to it.  Members were reminded of the 
principles which should govern their consideration of the applications, the 
procedure for handling representations, the requirement of conditions and the 
need for justifiable reasons for the granting of permission or refusal of planning 
applications. 
  

15 23/00618/CCD 
 
Proposed cultural hub compromising cinema, creative play and event space 
(sui generis), Café (Class E). Work to include public realm works to Market 
Place/Church Gardens and refurbishment of public toilets.  
Market, Market Street, Blyth, Northumberland, NE24 1BQ 
  
R Laughton, Senior Planning Officer introduced the report using a PowerPoint 
presentation and gave the following updates:  
 
 

• Additional information had been received regarding land contamination and 
public protection which meant that condition 5 and condition 6 could be 
removed,  

• Condition 8 in the report was a duplicate and it was to be removed.  
• There had been an error in the report which showed the planning history of 

the application site four times.  
  
In response to questions from Members of the Committee, Officers provided the 
following information:- 
  

• As the application was to include a cinema and studio facility, windows 
would not be appropriate on the studio wall. 

• A condition or informative could be added to the application to prevent 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Strategic Planning Committee, Tuesday, 4 July 2023  3 

birds perching or nesting on the projecting brick.  
• Northumbria Police were consulted and there was no objection regarding 

potential anti-social behaviour.  
• The projecting bricks were a feature of the application. 
• The planning authority was unaware of any covenant on the market 

square, however this was not a material planning consideration. 
• The application site was on an existing market square with a car park 

within a reasonable walking distance.  
• The application site would be mainly accessed by cyclists and walkers. 
• There had been a consultation with the community from the Regeneration 

Team before the planning application had been submitted.  
• The Planning Authority had fulfilled its statutory role in writing to 200 

neighbours as well as advertising the application in the News Post Leader 
and placing six site notices around the application site.  

• The Planning Authority had not received any objections to the planning 
application.  

• The site would be open to members of the public.         
• The flats on the North side of the Market Square would receive sunlight 

throughout the day.                                                                        
                                                                                                                       
                                                                      

  
Councillor Stewart proposed to accept the officers recommendation for approval 
subject to the conditions outlined in the report, with the removal of conditions 5, 6, 
and 8. This was seconded by Councillor Flux.   
  
A vote was taken on the proposal to accept the recommendation to approve the 
application as outlined above as follows: FOR 10; AGAINST 3; ABSTAIN 0. 
  
RESOLVED that the application be GRANTED subject to the conditions in the 
report, with the removal of conditions 5, 6, and 8.   
  
  

16 22/03153/FUL 
 
Demolition of the existing In Vessel Composting Facility and erection of an 
anaerobic digestion facility and associated infrastructure.  
Ellington Composting and Wood Shredding Site, Ellington Road, Ashington, 
Northumberland, NE63 9XS  
  
D. Love – Senior Planning Officer introduced the application with the aid of a 
PowerPoint presentation, members confirmed that they had received and read 
the addendum report which had been circulated in advance of the meeting. The 
addendum report had also been made available on the Council’s website.  
  
Corrina Scott-Roy spoke in support of the application and gave committee 
members the following information: 

• Suez had a change of CEO, and the direction of travel now meant that the 
Company operated with a social conscience.  

• Waste material was now viewed as a resource. 
  
In response to questions from Members the following information was provided:- 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Strategic Planning Committee, Tuesday, 4 July 2023  4 

  
• Notices were placed on the site as well as in the press. 
• If the company would like to receive deliveries of material on a Sunday in 

the future a variation of conditions would be required. 
• There would be no increase in HGV movements.  
• The site would include built in safety mechanisms.  
• The Health and Safety Executive and The Environment Agency would 

need to issue permits for the activity of the site.  
• A condition for a specific route would not be appropriate. 
• The facility would serve all of Northumberland as well as existing contracts 

in Newcastle.  
• Water and a small amount of Carbon Dioxide would be released when the 

Methane Gas was burned. 
• The process was considered a carbon neutral process.  
• The output would generate the equivalent of 5500 homes worth of 

electricity. 
• Artificial intelligence would be used to sort the waste.  

  
Councillor Hutchinson proposed to accept the officers recommendation, subject to 
the conditions as set out in the addendum report, this was seconded by Councillor 
Darwin.  
  
A vote was taken on the proposal to accept the recommendation to approve the 
application as outlined above as follows: FOR 12; AGAINST 0; ABSTAIN 1. 
  
RESOLVED that the application be GRANTED for the reasons and with the 
conditions as outlined in the addendum report. 
  
  

17 APPEALS UPDATE 
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
  
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


